

from amongst its members in such manner as such Association shall determine; and all such members so appointed to the Board of The Hutchins School shall hold office for five years and thereafter until their successors are appointed; provided that no member of the lastmentioned Board shall hold office for more than ten consecutive years.

(2) The Hutchins School Old Boys' Association shall consist of such old scholars of The Hutchins School and other persons who shall have become members of that Association."

Old Scholars'
Association
and the
Hutchins
School Fund.

5 Section forty of the Principal Act is amended by omitting all the words from the beginning of that section down to and including the word "Association", second occurring, in that section.

Appointment
and dismissal
of head-
masters.

6 Section forty-three of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph VIII. the words "and shall be a graduate of a university within the British Empire."

WIDOWS' PENSIONS.

No. 67 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend certain Acts which provide, among other things, for the payment of pensions or annuities to certain persons during their widowhood.
[21 November, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title
and citation.

1 This Act may be cited as the *Widows' Pensions Act 1951*.

Amendment
of certain
enactments.

2 The several Acts specified in the first column of the schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that schedule.

THE SCHEDULE.

(Section 2.)

FIRST COLUMN. Act Amended.		SECOND COLUMN. How Amended.
Regnal Year and Number of Act.	Short title of Act.	
13 Geo. V. No. 33	The <i>Henderson Family Pensions Act</i> 1923.	By omitting from section two the word "Seventy-five" and substituting therefor the word "Seventy-eight".
17 Geo. V. No. 68	The <i>O'Keefe Pension Act</i> 1926.	By omitting from paragraph II. of section two the words "thirty-two Pounds Ten Shillings" and substituting therefor the words "Seventy-eight Pounds".
1 Edw. VIII. No. 18	<i>Agnes Shaw Annuity Act</i> 1936.	By omitting from subsection (1) of section two the words "thirty-two pounds ten shillings" and substituting therefor the words "seventy-eight pounds".
1 Edw. VIII. No. 23	<i>Emma Grace Twitchett Pension Act</i> 1936.	By omitting from subsection (1) of section two the word "fifty" and substituting therefor the word "seventy-eight".
1 Edw. VIII. No. 24	<i>Charles Siely Pension Act</i> 1936.	By omitting from paragraph I. of subsection (1) of section three the word "fifty" and substituting therefor the word "seventy-eight".

DECEASED PERSONS' ESTATES DUTIES.

No. 68 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the *Deceased Persons' Estates Duties Act* 1941. [21 November, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as the *Deceased Persons' Estates Duties Act* 1951. Short title and citation.

2 Section three of the *Deceased Persons' Estates Duties Act* 1941* is amended by adding at the end thereof the following subsections:— Exemption from duty of estates of persons whose deaths arise

"(3) The provisions of subsection (1) of this section shall extend to and include active service in any naval, military, or air forces raised— service.

* 5 Geo. VI. No. 3. Subsequently amended by 6 Geo. VI. No. 36.